ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF RIVERSIDE, CALIFORNIA, AMENDING SECTION 14.12.295 OF THE RIVERSIDE MUNICPAL CODE TO UPDATE PROVISIONS REGARDING LIQUID WASTE HAULERS

The City Council of the City of Riverside does ordain as follows:

Section 1: Section 14.12.295 of the Riverside Municipal Code is amended as follows: "Section 14.12.295 Liquid waste haulers.

A. It is unlawful for any liquid waste hauler to discharge to the City's designated disposal site without a current City Liquid Waste Hauler's permit, a current City business license, liability insurance as required by City of Riverside Risk Management (a copy of which should be included with permit application and sent to City of Riverside, Risk Management, 3900 Main Street, Riverside, CA 92522), Riverside County Department of Environmental Health Liquid Waste Hauler Permit, and decal, or to otherwise fail to comply with the provisions of this chapter. No truck or trailer vacuum tank that exceeds 6,000 gallons in volume shall be permitted unless the truck or trailer has been modified to only contain 6,000 gallons of total volume at all times. The City issues a swipe card for each truck that discharges at the POTW. If the swipe card is lost or stolen a \$25.00 replacement fee will be charged to the hauler. All haulers are responsible to clean-up area after their discharge.

• • •

- M. Only domestic <u>and commercial</u> liquid wastes, from septic tanks, seepage pits, cesspools, or any other similar receptacles, or expressly permitted wastes such as food wastes or organic diversion wastes, FOG or ADM, shall be disposed of at the City's designated disposal site.
- N. Any liquid waste hauler that hauls both industrial wastes and domestic permitted non-industrial wastes shall remove all industrial waste contamination from the interior of the vacuum tank prior to loading any domestic permitted non-industrial wastes into such tank.
- O. Liquid waste haulers are prohibited from discharging industrial waste into the POTW Septage Receiving Station. No liquid waste hauler shall mix industrial waste and domestic permitted non-industrial wastes to discharge the mixture to the City's designated disposal site.

,,

1	Section 2: The City Council has reviewed the matter and, based upon the facts and			
2	information contained in the staff reports, administrative record, and written and oral testimony,			
3	hereby finds that this ordinance is not subject to CEQA pursuant to Sections 15060(c)(2),			
4	15060(c)(3) and/or 15061(b)(3) of the State CEQA Guidelines, California Code of Regulations, Title			
5	14, Chapter 3, in that it will not result in a direct or reasonably foreseeable indirect physical change			
6	in the environment nor have a significant impact on the environment, and is not a project as defined			
7	in Section 15378.			
8	Section 3: The City Clerk shall certify to the adoption of this ordinance and cause			
9	publication once in a newspaper of general circulation in accordance with Section 414 of the Charter			
10	of the City of Riverside. This ordinance shall become effective on the 30th day after the date of its			
11	adoption.			
12	ADOPTED by the City Council this day of, 2024.			
13				
14	PATRICIA LOCK DAWSON			
15	Mayor of the City of Riverside			
16	Attest:			
17				
18	DONESIA GAUSE City Clerk of the City of Riverside			
19				
20				
21				
22				
23				
24				
25				
26				
27				

1	I, Donesia Gause, City Clerk of the City of Riverside, California, hereby certify that the				
2	foregoing ordinance was duly and regularly introduced at a meeting of the City Council on the				
3	day of, 2024, and that thereafter the said ordinance was duly and				
4	regularly adopted at a meeting of the City Council on theday of, 2024,				
5	by the following vote, to wit:				
6	Ayes:				
7	Noes:				
8	Absent:				
9	Abstain:				
10	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the official seal of the				
11		-			
12	City of Riverside, California, this	day of	, 2024.		
13					
14	DONESIA GAUSE City Clerk of the City of Riverside				
15					
16					
17					
18					
19					
20					
21					
22					
23					
24					
25					
26	\\\Rc-citylaw\cycom\\WPDOCS\\D015\\P038\\00772066.DOC				
27	CA: 23-1873 TAT 12/20/23				
28					